

30<sup>th</sup> November, 2016

TL16/3011/4A

General Manager (Procurement),  
Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited,  
Lahore.

**Sub:** Violation of Public Procurement Rules 2004, General Manager (Administration), Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited, Lahore's Tender Notice for Provision of Security Services.

Dear Sir,

This is with reference to Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited, Lahore's Tender Notice published in daily "Dawn" on 27<sup>th</sup> November, 2016. It is observed that the advertisement is in violation of the Public Procurement Rules 2004.

In the advertisement, only the date and time of submission of tender is mentioned whereas it should also include the last date and time of opening of tender that shall be on the same day. Therefore the advertisement is in violation of Public Procurement Rules 2004, Rule 28(1). Stated as under:


*28. Opening of bids. – (1) The date for opening of bids and the last date for the submission of bids shall be the same. Bids shall be opened at the time specified in the bidding documents. The bids shall be opened at least thirty minutes after the deadline for submission of bids.*

It is mentioned in PPRA 'Tender Guidelines' on their website, that Tender Notice should contain closing date, time and place for receiving bids, as well as time of public opening of bids (Copy Attached).

The above information is forwarded for the purpose of avoiding mis-procurement charge under Rule No 50, and with request to re-invite the tender under the prescribed procedures or issue a corrigendum and extend date accordingly.

Transparency International Pakistan is striving for across the board application of Rule of Law, which is the only way to stop corruption.

With Regards,



Sohail Muzaffar  
Chairman

Copies forwarded for the information with request to take action under their mandate to:

1. Secretary to Prime Minister, Islamabad.
2. Director General, NAB, Lahore.
3. Chairman, Prime Minister's Inspection Commission, Islamabad.
4. Registrar, Supreme Court of Pakistan, Islamabad.
5. Managing Director, PPRA, Islamabad.



## SUI NORTHERN GAS PIPELINES LIMITED

Gas House, 21- Kashmir Road, Lahore www.sngpl.com.pk

### HIRING OF SECURITY AGENCIES / FIRMS FOR PROVISION OF SECURITY SERVICES WITH ARMED SECURITY GUARDS

Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited (SNGPL) is desirous to hire Security Services from those agencies who are approved from Ministry of Interior, Government of Pakistan / Provincial Home Departments. The successful bidder will be responsible for deployment of Armed Security Guards at SNGPL Head Office, Regional / Transmission Offices, Sub Regional Offices, Consumer Service Centers, Complaint Centers, Project Camps, Pipelines Network, Compression Stations, Pipe Dumps, Dope Yards, Stores and other premises located at Sui (Balochistan), Sindh, Punjab, Khyber Pakhtunkhawa, Azad Jammu Kashmir & Federal Capital Territory.

Interested Security Agencies / Firms may purchase Bid Documents (based upon single stage-two envelopes) against payment of Rs.1,000/- per copy (non-refundable) through Pay Order / CDR / DD in favour of "Sui Northern Gas Pipeline Limited" by applying to the General Manager (Administration), Gas House, 21 - Kashmir Road, Lahore from 1100 hours to 1600 hours during working days (Monday to Friday). Last date for submission of duly completed documents is **13.12.2016** till **1500** hours. Financial bids of technically responsive bidders will be opened in presence of their representatives.

**SAY NO TO CORRUPTION** PID(L)1681/16

Thursday, July 25, 2013



# PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REGULATORY AUTHORITY PAKISTAN



- Home
- Trainings
- Public Tenders
- Frequently Asked Questions
- Tender Search
- Publications
- Legal Documents
- Policy Guidelines
- Procurement Code

- Login
- Online Query
- Query Reply
- Registered Suppliers
- PPRA Board
- Downloads (SRO, Manuals, Forms)
- Black Listed Firms
- Evaluation Results
- Procurement Contracts
- Procurement Planning
- Misc. Laws and Acts
- International Trainings
- Tender Guidelines
- Contact Us

## Procurement Guide Lines

### DESIRABLE MINIMUM INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED IN TENDER NOTICE

1. Name of procuring agency.
2. Tender number (for identification)
3. Procurement Title (indicating type and quantity).
4. Contact person (for seeking bidding documents).
5. Last date for obtaining bidding documents and its price (if any).
6. Closing time and date as well as place for receiving bids.
7. Time and Place of public opening of bids (Bids must be opened on the closing date).
8. Amount of bid security (%age of bid price).
9. Time period for performance of contract.